By prepaying the Laurus Loans, we will eliminate the potential issuance of up to 8.2 million shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion
of the current outstanding principal balance of the Laurus Loans plus an additional amount related to accrued and unpaid interest.

4

Edgar Filing: TRANSGENOMIC INC - Form PRE 14A

12

In connection with the Laurus Loans, we also issued warrants to Laurus for the purchase of 1,075,000 shares of Common Stock at exercise
prices ranging from $1.25 per share to $3.11 per share. These warrants will remain outstanding even though the Laurus debt is repaid in full at
the closing of the Proposed Offering. Because the sale price of Common Stock under the Securities Purchase Agreements is less than the
exercise prices of the Laurus warrants, these exercise prices will be reduced to a range from $1.18 to $2.58 due to the antidilution provisions of
these warrants.

Capitalization

The following table describes our cash, cash equivalents and capitalization as of June 30, 2005 on an actual basis and pro forma basis as adjusted
to give effect to the Proposed Offering. You should read this table together with information found in our quarterly report for the period ended
June 30, 2005 and our 2004 annual report on Form 10-K, as amended. Dollars are in thousands.

June 30, 2005

Actual Pro Forma

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,714 $ 6,741(1)(3)

Total current assets $ 15,893 $ 20,920

Line of credit $ 6,570 $ �  (1)(2)

Current portion of long-term debt $ 450 $ �  (1)(2)

Total current liabilities $ 15,712 $ 8,692

Long-term debt $ 1,494 $ �  (1)(2)

Total liabilities $ 17,206 $ 8,692

Stockholders� Equity
Preferred stock $ �  $ �
Common stock 348 497(1)(3)(4)

Additional paid-in capital 124,993 137,988(1)(3)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,409 1,409
Accumulated deficit (110,991) (110,595)(1)(2)(3)

Total stockholder�s equity $ 15,759 $ 29,299

(1) The pro forma presentation assumes that we sell the following securities: (i) 14,925,743 shares of our Common Stock, plus (ii) five-year,
non-callable warrants to purchase another 5,970,297 shares of Common Stock with an exercise price of $1.20 per share. The net proceeds
of approximately $13.2 million from the Proposed Offering, after estimated transaction costs of $1.9 million, will be used to prepay all of
our indebtedness to Laurus and for our general working capital needs. Transaction costs include cash paid to Oppenheimer totaling of
approximately $1.1 million, fees of $.05 million to Laurus to facilitate this transaction, and other transaction specific costs totaling